statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and interim periods within those fiscal years, and is applied to both new
and previously issued convertible debt instruments. The Company adopted FSP APB 14-1 on January 1, 2009. The adoption of FSP APB 14-1
changed the Company�s full-year 2008 Consolidated Statements of Operations because the gains associated with conversions and exchanges of
the 5.75% Convertible Senior Notes (the �Notes�) in 2008 were recorded in stockholders� equity prior to adoption of this standard. The adoption of
FSP APB 14-1 had no impact on the Company�s Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2008 because the
Company did not issue the Notes until April 2008. The Company capitalized the interest associated with the accretion of debt discount recorded

Edgar Filing: Globalstar, Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

in connection with the adoption of FSP APB 14-1, which resulted in an increase to property and equipment. The following tables present the
effect of the adoption of FSP APB 14-1 on the Company�s affected Balance Sheet items as of December 31, 2008:

As of December 31, 2008
As Originally Effect of As

Reported Change Adjusted
(in thousands)

Balance Sheet:
Property and equipment, net $ 636,362 $ 5,902 $ 642,264
Other assets 16,376 (706) 15,670
Long-term debt 195,429 (23,134) 172,295
Additional paid-in capital 488,343 (24,521) 463,822
Retained deficit $ (73,630) $ 52,851 $ (20,779)

7

Edgar Filing: Globalstar, Inc. - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

On April 9, 2009, the FASB issued FSP FAS 107-1 and APB 28-1, �Interim Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial Instruments,� relates to fair
value disclosures for any financial instruments that are not currently reflected on the balance sheet at fair value. Prior to issuing this FSP, fair
values for these assets and liabilities were disclosed only once a year. The FSP now requires these disclosures on a quarterly basis, providing
qualitative and quantitative information about fair value estimates for all those financial instruments not measured on the balance sheet at fair